

**The Managing Director v. Babita Devi  
CWP No.3335 of 2024**

**30.10.2025** Present: M/s Rupinder Singh Thakur and Bhavya Sharma, Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Nishant Khidta, Advocate, for the respondent.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is willing to reengage the respondent.

Learned counsel for the respondent to have instruction in this regard.

As prayed for, list on 13.11.2025. It goes without saying that the reengagement has to be on same terms and conditions on which the respondent was serving before her termination.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)  
Judge**

October 30, 2025  
(*Vinod*)